

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

TERRY LEE CEASOR,
Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No.: 159948
Court of Appeals No.: 338431
Trial Court No.: 05-000220-FH

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

University of Michigan Law School
Michigan Innocence Clinic
David A. Moran (P45353)
Imran J. Syed (P75415)
Megan B. Richardson (PL1090)
Samuel White (Student Attorney)
Thomas Palumbo (Student Attorney)
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
701 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-9353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTEDv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE.....2

 A. The Underlying Incident and Hospital Examinations.....2

 B. The Retention of Trial Counsel and Lack of Expert Funding3

 C. The Trial.....4

 D. Direct Appeal and 2010 Motion for Relief from Judgment.....7

 E. Federal Habeas Relief Granted on Ineffective Assistance of Appellate Counsel.....8

 F. Reinstated Direct Appeal and Motion for New Trial.....8

 G. Evidentiary Hearing on Motion for New Trial9

 H. Trial Court Decision Denying Motion for New Trial10

 I. Court of Appeals Opinion Affirming Trial Court Decisions11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT.....15

 I. This Court Should Reverse Or Grant Leave To Appeal Because Trial Counsel Was Constitutionally Ineffective For Failing To Request Expert Funds In A Shaken Baby Case Where Counsel Admitted An Expert Was “Absolutely” Necessary And He Knew His Client Could Not Afford The Expert Who Was Ready To Testify.15

 A. Trial Counsel Performed Deficiently In Failing To Request Expert Funds Based On A Mistaken Legal Belief That A Defendant With Retained Counsel Cannot Obtain Such Funding.....15

 1. There is no dispute that an expert was necessary here for an adequate defense.15

 2. There is no dispute that trial counsel had found a qualified expert ready to testify on Mr. Ceasor’s behalf.....16

 3. There is no dispute that the only reason counsel did not call Dr. Bandak (or another expert) was because Mr. Ceasor did not have the necessary funds.17

 4. There is no dispute that counsel did not request expert funds because he erroneously believed a client with retained counsel was ineligible for funds.17

5. Counsel’s failure to request expert funds was deficient performance because, as in *Hinton v Alabama*, it was based on a misunderstanding of the law.....18

6. Counsel’s failure to secure an expert cannot be blamed on Mr. Ceasor’s unsuccessful attempts to raise the money himself.20

7. Counsel’s deficient performance was not cured by his cross-examination of the State’s expert or by his closing argument21

B. The Court of Appeals Erred In Holding—Contrary to *Hinton v Alabama* And Its Own Published Precedent Issued The Same Day As This Case—That There Was No Prejudice Because The Trial Court Would Have Denied A Motion For Expert Funds Or Not Allocated Enough Funds To Retain An Adequate Expert.....22

1. Mr. Ceasor was prejudiced by trial counsel’s failure to move for funding even if the trial judge would have denied the motion.22

2. Testimony from a defense expert witness would have produced a reasonable probability of a different result.24

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Griffith v Kentucky, 479 US 314; 107 S Ct 708; 93 L Ed 2d 649 (1987).....24

Hinton v Alabama, 571 US 263; 134 S Ct 1081; 188 L Ed 1 (2014) *passim*

In re Yarbrough Minors, 314 Mich App 111; 885 NW2d 878 (2016)11, 14, 22

People v Ackley, 497 Mich 381; 870 NW2d 858 (2015) *passim*

People v Arquette, 202 Mich App 227; 507 NW2d 824 (1993)11, 13, 14, 18, 22

People v Dimambro, 318 Mich App 204; 897 NW2d 233 (2016).....24

People v Grissom, 492 Mich 296; 821 NW2d 50 (2012)15

People v Leblanc, 465 Mich 575; 640 NW2d 246 (2002).....15

People v Leonard, 224 Mich App 569; 569 NW2d 663 (1997)15

People v Roberts, 503 Mich 895; 919 NW2d 275 (2018)24

People v Sexton, 458 Mich 43; 580 NW2d 404 (1998)24

People v Ulp, 504 Mich 964; 933 NW2d 37 (2019).....24

People v Williams, 328 Mich App 408; 938 NW2d 42 (2019).....24

Strickland v Washington, 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984)15, 19, 24, 27

Rules and Statutes

MCL 775.15.....17

MCR7.208(B)8

MCR 7.211.....7

Other Authorities

F. Bandak, *Shaken Baby Syndrome: A Biomechanics Analysis of Injury Mechanisms*, FOR. SCI. INT’L 151:71-79 (2005).....26

John Plunkett, *Fatal Pediatric Head Injuries Caused by Short-Distance Falls*, 4 AM. J. FOR. MED.
PATH 24, Dec. 20035, 26
